Features
• Epitaxial Planar Die Construction
• Complementary NPN Types Available (DDTC)
• Built-In Biasing Resistor, R2 only
Mechanical Data
• Case: SOT-323
• Case Material:  Molded Plastic, "Green" Molding
         Compound, Note 4.  UL Flammability Classification

• Ordering Information: See Page 3
• Weight: 0.006 grams (approximate)
P/N R2 (NOM) Type Code
NK-DDTA114GUA
NK-DDTA124GUA
NK-DDTA144GUA
NK-DDTA115GUA
10KΩ
22KΩ
47KΩ
100KΩ
P26
P27
P28
P29
SOT-323
Dim Min Max
A 0.25 0.40
B 1.15 1.35
C 2.00 2.20
D 0.65 Nominal
E 0.30 0.40
G 1.20 1.40
H 1.80 2.20
J 0.0 0.10
K 0.90 1.00
L 0.25 0.40
M 0.10 0.18
α 0° 8°
All Dimens mm ions in
A
M
J
LED
Maximum Ratings   @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO -50 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO -50 V
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO -5 V
Collector Current IC (Max) -100 mA
Power Dissipation Pd 200 mW
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient Air (Note 1) RθJA 625 °C/W
Operating and Storage Temperature Range Tj, TSTG -55 to +150 °C
B
R2
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
E
C
B C
H
K
G
B E
C
   YS-DDTA (R2-ONLY SERIES) UA
PNP PRE-BIASED SMALL SIGNAL SURFACE MOUNT TRANSISTOR
2/4
0755-83047638 www.szyoushang.cn
Electrical Characteristics   @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage BVCBO -50 ⎯ ⎯ V IC = -50μA
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCEO -50 ⎯ ⎯ V IC = -1mA
Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage BVEBO 5 ⎯ ⎯ V
IE = -720μA, NK-DDTA114GUA
IE = -330μA, NK-DDTA124GUA
IE = -160μA, NK-DDTA144GUA
IE = -72μA, NK-DDTA115GUA
Collector Cutoff Current ICBO ⎯ ⎯ -0.5 μA VCB = -50V
Emitter Cutoff Current